

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**Case No.: 19-cv-22842-DPG**

---

SUCESORES DE DON CARLOS NUÑEZ Y  
DOÑA PURA GALVEZ, INC., d/b/a BANCO  
NUÑEZ,

Plaintiff,

v.

SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE, S.A., d/b/a SG  
AMERICAS, INC.; THE BANK OF NOVA  
SCOTIA, d/b/a SCOTIA HOLDINGS (US) INC.,  
a/k/a THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA, MIAMI  
AGENCY; THE NATIONAL BANK OF  
CANADA, d/b/a NATIONAL BANK OF  
CANADA FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.; AND  
BANCO BILBAO VIZCAYA ARGENTARIA,  
S.A., d/b/a/ BBVA, USA,

Defendants.

---

**DEFENDANT SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE, S.A.'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO REFUTE SG’S SHOWING THAT IT IS NOT SUBJECT TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN FLORIDA.....	1
II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO REFUTE SG’S SHOWING THAT PLAINTIFF LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING.....	5
III. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO REFUTE SG’S SHOWING THAT PLAINTIFF MAY NOT BRING A CLAIM ACQUIRED AFTER HELMS-BURTON WAS ENACTED.....	7
IV. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO REFUTE SG’S SHOWING THAT SG IS NOT ALLEGED TO HAVE TRAFFICKED IN CONFISCATED PROPERTY.....	11
A. Plaintiff has changed its theory of trafficking liability.....	11
B. Plaintiff’s new trafficking theory lacks merit.....	12
1. The Act’s requirement that a defendant trafficked “in” property belies Plaintiff’s attempt to satisfy the statutory standard with amorphous and unspecified “banking interests.”.....	12
2. BNC is not a continuation of Banco Nuñez.....	13
C. Conclusory allegations of trafficking do not state a claim.....	15
V. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO REFUTE SG’S SHOWING THAT DOMESTIC TAKINGS ARE NOT ACTIONABLE UNDER HELMS-BURTON.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alpha Tech. U.S.A. Corp. v. N. Dairy Equip., Ltd.</i> , 2018 WL 501598 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 22, 2018).....	2
<i>Barrocos of Fla., Inc. v. Elmassian</i> , 2012 WL 1622988 (S.D. Fla. May 9, 2012) .....	2
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 16
<i>BTG Patent Holdings, LLC v. Bag2Go, GmbH</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (S.D. Fla. 2016) .....	2, 3
<i>Burgess v. Religious Tech. Ctr.</i> , 600 F. App'x 657 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>C.I.R. v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	20
<i>In Re Claim of Isabella Shamma</i> , Decision No. CU-2593 (F.C.S.C. Sept. 8, 1971).....	18
<i>In Re Claim of John Korenda</i> , Decision No. CU-8255 (F.C.S.C. Mar. 26, 1969) .....	18
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	8
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Ryan Inc. E.</i> , 974 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2008).....	10
<i>Doe v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3065112 (M.D. Fla. July 19, 2017) .....	4
<i>Fid. Nat'l Bank &amp; Tr. Co. of Kansas City v. Swope</i> , 274 U.S. 123 (1927).....	3
<i>Films by Jove, Inc. v. Berov</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 199 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	18
<i>Fin. Sec. Assurance, Inc. v. Stephens, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Fraser v. Smith</i> , 594 F.3d 842 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	2

*Glen v. Club Méditerranée, S.A.*,  
450 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2006) ..... 16

*Griner v. City of Sanibel, Fla.*,  
2017 WL 3782788 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 31, 2017) ..... 7

*Havana Docks Corp. v. MSC Cruises SA Co.*,  
2020 WL 59637 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 6, 2020) ..... 4, 8, 12, 19

*Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found.*,  
551 U.S. 587 (2007) ..... 7

*Hollis v. W. Academ. Charter, Inc.*,  
2017 WL 5239578 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 17, 2017) ..... 6

*Jackson v. Grupo Indus. Hotelero, S.A.*,  
2008 WL 4648999 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 20, 2008) ..... 2

*Lamie v. U.S. Tr.*,  
540 U.S. 526 (2004) ..... 8

*Landmark Bank, N.A. v. Cmty. Choice Fin., Inc.*,  
2017 WL 4310754 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 28, 2017) ..... 10

*Liberty Warehouse Co. v. Burley Tobacco Growers’ Co-op. Mktg. Ass’n*,  
276 U.S. 71 (1928) ..... 8

*Long v. Satz*,  
181 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 10

*McLaulin v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue*,  
276 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2001) ..... 8

*Merial Ltd. v. Cipla Ltd.*,  
681 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2012) ..... 2

*Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.*,  
566 U.S. 449 (2012) ..... 8

*Moody v. Ascenda USA Inc.*,  
2016 WL 4702681 (S.D. Fla. July 1, 2016) ..... 6

*Mother Doe I v. Al Maktoum*,  
632 F. Supp. 2d 1130 (S.D. Fla. 2007) ..... 3

*Posner v. Essex Ins. Co.*,  
178 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 4

*Read v. Ulmer*,  
308 F.2d 915 (5th Cir. 1962) ..... 4

<i>Regent Grand Mgmt. Ltd. v. Tr. Hosp. LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1112553 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 9, 2019) .....	3
<i>Rosenberg v. Gould</i> , 554 F.3d 962 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Slaihem v. Sea Tow Bahamas Ltd.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 1343 (S.D. Fla. 2001) .....	4
<i>Steinberg v. A Analyst Ltd.</i> , 2009 WL 838989 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 26, 2009).....	2
<i>Temurian v. Piccolo</i> , 2019 WL 1763022 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 22, 2019) .....	6
<i>Thompson v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 1327 (S.D. Fla. 2016) .....	2
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991).....	10
<i>Wiersum v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 785 F.3d 483 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	13
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Amerisure Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 366232 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 20, 2017) .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
22 U.S.C. § 1623.....	18, 19
22 U.S.C. § 1643.....	18, 19
22 U.S.C. § 6023.....	11, 13, 15
22 U.S.C. § 6081.....	15, 17
22 U.S.C. § 6081(11).....	17
22 U.S.C. § 6082.....	7, 8, 9, 15, 16
Pub. L. 99-451, § 1, 100 Stat. 1138 (1986).....	19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
104 Cong. Rec. S15083 (1995).....	15
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 24 (7th ed. 1999).....	8
Cambridge Dictionary, <a href="https://dictionary.cambridge.org">https://dictionary.cambridge.org</a> .....	12

FCSC Annual Report (1971) ..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) ..... 16

Foreign Claims Settlement Commission, *Annual Report to Congress for  
Period January 1 to December 31, 1971* ..... 18

H.R. Rep. No. 104-202 (1995)..... 14, 15

H.R. Rep. No. 104-468 (1996)..... 9
